PUBLIC SERVICE ACT

R-003-2012 Registered with the Registrar of Regulations 2012-03-26

DESIGNATION FOR QULLIQ ENERGY CORPORATION REGULATIONS

The Commissioner, on the recommendation of the Minister, under paragraph 49(1)(a) of the *Public Service Act* and every enabling power, makes the annexed *Designation For Qulliq Energy Corporation Regulations*.

1. The President of Qulliq Energy Corporation, established by the *Qulliq Energy Corporation Act*, is designated as the position in respect of which the person who holds the position may be authorized to exercise and perform the powers, functions and duties of the Minister under paragraph 4(b) of the Act in respect of Qulliq Energy Corporation and its subsidiaries.

PUBLISHED BY TERRITORIAL PRINTER FOR NUNAVUT ©2012 GOVERNMENT OF NUNAVUT